secondary research, conducting personal interviews, undertaking group presentations and discussions, 
assessing the TDC entity and evaluating destination product in the six main visitor areas of the county 
(Milwaukie/Clackamas/Gladstone, Sandy/Estacada/Mt. Hood Corridor, Lake Oswego/ West Linn, 
Oregon City, Wilsonville and Canby/Molalla). Two hundred-five (205) ‘mystery shopper’ inspections 
and related evaluations were performed county-wide and in the region (55 lodging, 63 retail, 49 food & 
beverage, and 38 attraction, of which 47 were in Milwaukie/Clackamas/ Gladstone, 44 in Sandy/ 
Estacada/Mt. Hood Corridor, 36 in Lake Oswego/West Linn, 23 each in Oregon City, Wilsonville and